AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO AND
W-TRANS
FOR
ON-CALL TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

This Amendment No. 2 (“Amendment”) is made by and between the City of San Leandro (“City”)
and W-Trans ("Consultant") (together sometimes referred to as the "Parties") as of , 2022,
and amends that certain Consulting Services Agreement ("Agreement") dated May 15, 2017, between the
Parties."

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have executed the Agreement, pursuant to which Consultant has
provided certain consulting services to City with regard to on-call transportation engineering consulting
services, and

WHEREAS, the Parties executed an Amendment #1 to the original Agreement for Consultant to
extend the contract time period to June 30, 2023, and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the end date of the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 1.1 of the Agreement entitled “Term of Services” is hereby amended to extend the term
from June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023; and

2. Exhibit B of the Agreement entitled “Compensation Schedule & Reimbursable Expenses” is
hereby amended to read:

3. All other terms shall remain in full force and effect.

Amendment No. 2 to
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and
W-Trans for On-call Transportation Engineering Consulting Services Page 1 of 3



EXHIBIT B

COMPENSATION SCHEDULE & REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
(June 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023)

W-Trans

Classification Hourly Rate
Senior Principal $290.00 - $355.00
Principal $225.00 - $275.00
Senior Engineer/ Planner $108.00 - $210.00
Engineer/ Planner $170.00 - $180.00
Associate Engineer/Planner $150.00 - $165.00
Assistant Engineer/Planner $120.00 - $140.00
Technician/Administrative $115.00 - $130.00
Intern $30.00 - $80.00
Field Technician $30.00 - $75.00

- Other Direct Costs | Reimbursable expenses are invoiced at cost plus 10% for
handling.

- Personal auto mileage is reimbursed at the then current IRS approved rate (64
cents per mile as of Jan 2022) plus 10 percent.

This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original and
all of which together shall constitute one agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and
W-Trans for On-call Transportation Engineering Consulting Services Page 2 of 3



The Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above. The persons whose
signatures appear below certify that they are authorized to sign on behalf of the respective Party.

CITY OF SAN LEANDRO W-TRANS

Lo Ibgmrs
Frances Robustelli, City Manager Steve Fitzsimons, Principal
Attest:

Leticia I. Miguel, City Clerk

Approved as to Fiscal Authority:

Susan Hsieh, Finance Director

various accounts with designated funding sources
Account Number

Approved as to Form:

Richard D. Pio Roda, City Attorney

Sheila Marquises, Director, Engineering and Transportation Department

Amendment No. 2 to
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and
W-Trans for On-call Transportation Engineering Consulting Services Page 3 of 3



@-Trans

Fee Schedule

2022 Staff Billing Rates

Position

Billing Rate (per hour)

Senior Principal $290 - $335
Principal $225-$275
Senior Engineer/Planner $180-$210
Engineer/Planner $170-5180
Associate Engineer/Planner $150-$165
Assistant Engineer/Planner $120-$140
Technician/Administrative $115-%130
Intern $30-580
Field Technician $30-975
2022 Expense Charges

Item Charge
Mileage $0.64/mile*

Services and Expenses

10% surcharge

These rates are valid for work performed prior to December 31,
2022. Work performed after January 1, 2023, and any
subsequent year may be billed at the revised rates established

for that year.

* Mileage charge will be based on the IRS Standard Mileage Rate
(set at $0.585/mile effective January 1, 2022) plus 10 percent.

490 Mendocino Avenue, Suite 207 SANTA ROSA, CA 95401 707.542.9500
414 13" Street, 5" Floor OAKLAND, CA 94612 510.444.2600

w-trans.com



	CSA Amendment_2_WTrans signed
	2022 W-Trans Fee Schedule

